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SECOND DIVISION

[ G. R. NO. 153699, August 22, 2005 ]

CIRSE FRANCISCO "CHOY" TORRALBA, PETITIONER, VS. PEOPLE
OF THE PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

CHICO-NAZARIO, J.:

This is a petition for review on certiorari of the Decision[1] promulgated on 22 May
2002 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR No. 24818 which affirmed, with

modification, the trial court'sl?] decision finding petitioner Cirse Francisco "Choy"
Torralba guilty of the crime of libel in Criminal Case No. 9107.

Culled from the records are the following facts:

Petitioner Torralba was the host of a radio program called "Tug-Ani ang Lungsod"
which was aired over the radio station DYFX in Cebu City. On 12 September 1994,
an information for libel was filed before the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Tagbilaran
City against petitioner Torralba. The information states:

The undersigned, City Prosecutor II, City of Tagbilaran, Philippines,
hereby accuses CIRSE FRANCISCO "CHOY" TORRALBA for the crime of
Libel, committed as follows:

That, on or about the 11th day of April, 1994, in the City of Tagbilaran,
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously, with deliberate and malicious intent of maligning, impeaching
and discrediting the honesty, integrity, reputation, prestige and honor of
late CFI Judge Agapito Y. Hontanosas, who was during his [lifetime] a CFI
Judge of Cebu and a man of good reputation and social standing in the
community and for the purpose of exposing him to public hatred,
contempt, disrespect and ridicule, in his radio program "TUG-ANI AND
LUNGSOD" (TELL THE PEOPLE) over radio station DYFX, openly, publicly
and repeatedly announce[d] the following: "KINING MGA HONTANQOSAS,
AGAPITO HONTANOSAS UG CASTOR HONTANOSAS, MGA
COLLABORATOR SA PANAHON SA GUERRA. SA ATO PA, TRAYDOR SA
YUTANG NATAWHAN." X X X. "DUNAY DUGO NGA PAGKATRAYDOR ANG
AMAHAN NI MANOLING HONTANOSAS," which in English means: "THESE
HONTANOSAS, AGAPITO HONTANOSAS AND CASTOR HONTANOSAS, ARE
COLLABORATORS DURING THE WAR. IN OTHER WORDS, THEY ARE
TRAITORS TO THE LAND OF THEIR BIRTH." X X X. "THE FATHER OF
MANOLING HONTANOSAS HAD TREACHEROUS BLOOD," and other words
of similar import, thereby maliciously exposing the family of the late

Judge Agapito Hontanosas including Atty. Manuel L. Hontanosas,[3] one



of the legitimate children of [the] late CFI Judge Agapito Y. Hontanosas to
public hatred, dishonor, discredit, contempt and ridicule causing the latter
to suffer social humiliation, embarrassment, wounded feelings and
mental anguish, to the damage and prejudice of said Atty. Manuel L.
Hontanosas in the amount to be proved during the trial of the case.

Acts committed contrary to the provisions of Article 353 of the Revised
Penal Code in relation to Article 355 of the same Code.

City of Tagbilaran, Philippines, September 8, 1994.

(SGD.) ADRIANO P. MONTES
City Prosecutor I1

APPROVED:

(SGD) MARIANO CAPAYAS
City Prosecutor[4]

Upon arraignment on 12 March 1996, petitioner Torralba pleaded not guilty to the
crime he was charged with.[>]

On 14 May 1998, petitioner Torralba filed before the RTC, Branch 1, Tagbilaran City,

where Crim. Case No. 9107 was raffled off, a motion for consolidation[®] alleging
therein that private complainant Atty. Manuel Hontanosas (Atty. Hontanosas) filed a
total of four (4) criminal cases for libel against petitioner Torralba, three of which -
Crim. Cases No. 8956, No. 8957, and No. 8958 - were then pending with the RTC,
Branch III, Tagbilaran City. As the evidence for the prosecution as well as the
defense were substantially the same, petitioner Torralba moved that Crim. Case No.
9107 be consolidated with the three other cases so as to save time, effort, and to
facilitate the early disposition of these cases.

In its order dated 25 May 1998,[7] the motion for consolidation filed by petitioner
Torralba was granted by the RTC, Branch 1, Tagbilaran City.

During the trial on the merits of the consolidated cases, the prosecution presented
as witnesses Segundo Lim, private complainant Atty. Hontanosas, and Gabriel
Sarmiento.

Lim testified that he was one of the incorporators of the Tagbilaran Maritime
Services, Inc. (TMSI) and was at that time the assigned manager of the port in
Tagbilaran City. According to him, sometime during the Marcos administration,
petitioner Torralba sought TMSI's sponsorship of his radio program. This request was
approved by private complainant Atty. Hontanosas who was then the president of
TMSI. During the existence of said sponsorship agreement, the management of
TMSI noticed that petitioner Torralba was persistently attacking former Bureau of
Internal Revenue Deputy Director Tomas Toledo and his brother Boy Toledo who was
a customs collector. Fearing that the Toledos would think that TMSI was behind the
incessant criticisms hurled at them, the management of TMSI decided to cease
sponsoring petitioner Torralba's radio show. In effect, the TMSI sponsored "Tug-Ani
ang Lungsod" for only a month at the cost of P500.00.



Soon thereafter, petitioner Torralba took on the management of TMSI. Lim testified
that petitioner Torralba accused TMSI of not observing the minimum wage law and
that said corporation was charging higher handling rates than what it was supposed
to collect.

On 17 December 1993, private complainant Atty. Hontanosas went on-air in
petitioner Torralba's radio program to explain the side of TMSI. The day after said
incident, however, petitioner Torralba resumed his assault on TMSI and its
management. It was petitioner Torralba's relentless badgering of TMSI which
allegedly prompted Lim to tape record petitioner Torralba's radio broadcasts. Three
of the tape recordings were introduced in evidence by the prosecution, to wit:

Exhibit B - tape recording of 19 January 1994[8]
Exhibit C - tape recording of 25 January 1994[°]
Exhibit D - tape recording of 11 April 1994110l

During his testimony, Lim admitted that he did not know how to operate a tape
recorder and that he asked either his adopted daughter, Shirly Lim, or his
housemaid to record petitioner Torralba's radio program. He maintained, however,
that he was near the radio whenever the recording took place and had actually
heard petitioner Torralba's radio program while it was being taped. This prompted
petitioner Torralba to pose a continuing objection to the admission of the said tape
recordings for lack of proper authentication by the person who actually made the
recordings. In the case of the subject tape recordings, Lim admitted that they were
recorded by Shirly Lim. The trial court provisionally admitted the tape recordings
subject to the presentation by the prosecution of Shirly Lim for the proper
authentication of said pieces of evidence. Despite petitioner Torralba's objection to
the formal offer of these pieces of evidence, the court a quo eventually admitted the

three tape recordings into evidence.[11]

It was revealed during Lim's cross-examinationl12] that petitioner Torralba

previously instituted a criminal action for libel[13] against the former arising from an
article published in the Sunday Post, a newspaper of general circulation in the
provinces of Cebu and Bohol. In said case, Lim was found guilty as charged by the

trial courtl14] and this decision was subsequently affirmed, with modification, by the
Court of Appeals in its decision promulgated on 29 July 1996 in CA-G.R. CR No.

16413 entitled, "People of the Philippines v. Segundo Lim and Boy Guingguing."[15]
In our resolution of 04 December 1996, we denied Lim's petition for review on

certiorari.[16]

For his part, private complainant Atty. Hontanosas testified that he was at that time
the chairman and manager of TMSI; that on 20 January 1994, Lim presented to him
a tape recording of petitioner Torralba's radio program aired on 18 January 1994
during which petitioner Torralba allegedly criticized him and stated that he was a
person who could not be trusted; that in his radio show on 25 January 1994,
petitioner Torralba mentioned that "he was now [wary] to interview any one because
he had a sad experience with someone who betrayed him and this "someone" was
like his father who was a collaborator"; that on 12 April 1994, Lim brought to his
office a tape recording of petitioner Torralba's radio program of 11 April 1994 during
which petitioner Torralba averred that the Hontanosas were traitors to the land of



their birth; that Judge Agapito Hontanosas and Castor Hontanosas were
collaborators during the Japanese occupation; and that after he informed his siblings

regarding this, they asked him to institute a case against petitioner Torralba.[17]

When he was cross-examined by petitioner Torralba's counsel, private complainant
Atty. Hontanosas disclosed that he did not actually hear petitioner Torralba's radio
broadcasts and he merely relied on the tape recordings presented to him by Lim as

he believed them to be genuine.[18]

Sarmiento testified that he was the former court stenographer and interpreter of
RTC, Branch 3, Tagbilaran City, and that he translated the contents of the tape
recordings in 1994 upon the request of private complainant Atty. Hontanosas.

The defense presented, as its sole witness, petitioner Torralba himself. Petitioner
Torralba maintained that he was a member of the Kapisanan ng mga Brodkaster ng
Pilipinas and other civic organizations in Cebu. In the course of his profession as a
radio broadcaster, he allegedly received complaints regarding the services of TMSI
particularly with respect to the laborers' low pay and exhorbitant rates being
charged for the arrastre services. As he was in favor of balanced programming,
petitioner Torralba requested TMSI to send a representative to his radio show in
order to give the corporation an opportunity to address the issues leveled against it;
thus, the radio interview of private complainant Atty. Hontanosas on 17 December
1993.

When petitioner Torralba was cross-examined by private complainant Atty.

Hontanosas,[1°] he denied having called former CFI Judge Hontanosas a traitor
during his 11 April 1994 radio broadcast. Petitioner Torralba admitted, though, that
during the 17 December 1993 appearance of private complainant Atty. Hontanosas
in his radio program, he did ask the latter if he was in any way related to the late
CFI Judge Hontanosas. Petitioner Torralba averred that he posed said question as
mere backgrounder on his interviewee.

On 24 August 2000, the trial court rendered an omnibus decision[20] acquitting
petitioner Torralba in Crim. Cases No. 8956, No. 8957, and No. 8958 but holding
him guilty of the crime of libel in Crim. Case No. 9107. The dispositive portion of the
trial court's decision reads:

WHEREFORE, in view of all the foregoing, the Court hereby ACQUITS
from criminal liability herein accused Cirse Francisco Choy Torralba of the
charges alluded in Criminal Cases Nos. 8956, 8957, and 8958 being an
exercise of legitimate self-defense, as afore-discussed. Consequently, the
corresponding cash bonds of the accused in said cases as shown by OR
No. 5301156, No. 5301157, and No. 5301158, all dated February 23,
2000, issued by the Clerk of Court of Multiple Salas in the amount of
P4,200.00 each representing cash deposits therefore are hereby
cancelled and released.

However, the Court finds the same accused GUILTY beyond reasonable
doubt in Crim. Case No. 9107 for his unwarranted blackening of the
memory of the late Hon. CFI Judge Agapito Y. Hontanosas through the air
lanes in his radio program resulting to the dishonor and wounded feelings



of his children, grandchildren, relatives, friends, and close associates. For
this, the Court hereby sentences the accused to imprisonment for an
indeterminate period of FOUR MONTHS of Arresto Mayor to THREE YEARS
of Prision Correccional medium period pursuant to Art. 353 in relation to
Art. 354 and Art. 355 of the Revised Penal Code under which the instant
case falls. Furthermore, he is ordered to indemnify the heirs of the late
Judge Agapito Y. Hontanosas for moral damages suffered in the amount
of ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00), as prayed for, considering their
good reputation and high social standing in the community and the

gravity of the dishonor and public humiliation caused.[21]

Petitioner Torralba seasonably filed an appeal before the Court of Appeals which, in
the challenged decision before us, affirmed, with modification, the findings of the
court a quo, thus:

WHEREFORE, the appealed Decision of the court a quo is AFFIRMED
with the modification that accused-appellant is hereby sentenced to
suffer imprisonment of four (4) months of arresto mayor to two (2)
years, eleven (11) months and ten (10) days of prision correccional and

to pay moral damages in the amount of P100,000.00.[22]
Hence, the present recourse where petitioner Torralba raises the following issues:

I

THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS SPEAKING THROUGH ITS SPECIAL
FIFTEENTH DIVISION GRAVELY ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DECISION OF
THE LOWER COURT A QUO (WITH MODIFICATION), CONVICTING
PETITIONER-APPELLANT [TORRALBA] FOR THE CRIME OF LIBEL AS
DEFINED AND PENALIZED UNDER ARTICLES 353 AND 355 OF THE
REVISED PENAL CODE BASED SOLELY ON THE ALLEGED TESTIMONY OF
SEGUNDO LIM . . . AS BORNE OUT BY THE STENOGRAPHIC NOTES
WOULD NOT SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT HE TESTIFIED ON THE
MALICIOUS IMPUTATIONS PURPORTEDLY MADE BY PETITIONER-
APPELLANT [TORRALBA] IN CRIMINAL CASE NO. 9107.

II

THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS SERIOUSLY COMMITTED AN
ERROR IN ADMITTING IN EVIDENCE AN UNAUTHENTICATED AND
SPURIOUS TAPE RECORD OF A RADIO BROADCAST (EXHIBIT "D")
ALLEGEDLY BY HEREIN PETITIONER-APPELLANT [TORRALBA] ON THE
BASIS OF WHICH THE LATTER WAS CONVICTED FOR THE CRIME OF
LIBEL.

III

ASSUMING WITHOUT ADMITTING THAT PETITIONER-APPELLANT
[TORRALBA] MADE UTTERANCES CONTAINED IN THE TAPE RECORD
MARKED AS EXHIBIT "D," THE HONORABLE COURT SERIOUSLY ERRED IN
NOT CONSIDERING THE PRIVILEGE[D] NATURE OF HIS ALLEGED
STATEMENTS IN FEALTY ADHERRENCE TO THE LANDMARK DECISION OF



